

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

<hr/>)
UNITED STATES SECURITIES))
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,))
))
Plaintiff,))
))
v.)	Civil Action No. 19-cv-5957
))
NORTHRIDGE HOLDINGS, LTD.,))
SOUTHRIDGE HOLDINGS, LTD.,))
EASTRIDGE HOLDINGS, LTD.,))
BROOKSTONE INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD.,))
GUARDIAN INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD.,))
UNITY INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD.,))
AMBERWOOD HOLDINGS L.P., and))
GLENN C. MUELLER.))
))
Defendants.))
<hr/>)

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
TO PREVENT VIOLATIONS OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS,
TO APPOINT A RECEIVER, AND PROVIDE FOR OTHER ANCILLARY RELIEF**

Dated: September 5, 2019

Michael Foster
Christine B. Jeon
Timothy J. Stockwell
175 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1450
Chicago, IL 60604

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 12

I. This Court Should Temporarily Restrain and Preliminarily Enjoin the Defendants from Further Violations of the Federal Securities Laws. 13

A. The Federal Securities Laws Protect the Public by Empowering the SEC to Seek Emergency Relief. 13

B. The Defendants Have Violated the Federal Securities Laws. 14

1. The Defendants Violated the Securities Laws’ Registration Provisions. 14

2. Defendants Violated Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act, Exchange Act Rule 10b-5(a) and (c), and Sections 17(a)(1) and (a)(3) of the Securities Act. 15

3. Mueller and Northridge Violated Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act, Exchange Act Rule 10b-5(b), and Defendants Violated Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act. 18

C. This Court Should Draw an Adverse Inference from Mueller’s Assertion of the Fifth Amendment. 21

D. Absent Injunctive Relief, Defendants’ Violations Will Continue. 21

II. This Court Should Appoint a Receiver and Grant Other Ancillary Relief 23

A. The Standard for Ancillary Relief Is Permissive. 23

B. A Receiver is Necessary and Appropriate. 24

C. An Asset Freeze is Necessary and Appropriate. 26

D. An Accounting of Assets Is Necessary and Appropriate. 27

E.	A Document Preservation Order and Expedited Discovery Are Necessary and Appropriate	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	17, 19
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	21
<i>Burnett v. Rowzee</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	18
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	17
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020, 1031 (7th Cir. 1988).....	26-27
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	17
<i>Hillman v. City of Chicago</i> , 834 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>In re World Vision Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 275 B.R. 641 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	18
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	16, 18
<i>LaSalle Bank Lake View v. Seguban</i> , 54 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	16-17
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	12
<i>Rowe v. Maremont Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>SEC v. American Bd. of Trade, Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1987)	23-24

Cases	Page No.
<i>SEC v. Bauer</i> , 723 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>SEC v. Better Life Club of Am.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998)	19-20
<i>SEC v. Borland</i> , No. 18-cv-4352 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2018)	23
<i>SEC v. Bravata</i> , 2009 WL 2245649 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	13
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>SEC v. Compania Internacional Financiera, S.A.</i> , 2011 WL 3251813 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	24
<i>SEC v. Davis</i> , Case No. 17-cv-9224 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 2017)	27
<i>SEC v. Equitybuild, Inc.</i> , Case No. 18-cv-05587 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2018)	22, 25, 27,28
<i>SEC v. Enterprise Trust Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>SEC v. Gen. Refractories Co.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1248 (D.D.C. 1975)	13
<i>SEC v. Glick</i> , Case No. 17-cv-02251 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2017)	27, 28
<i>SEC v. Hollinger Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1125904 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2004)	25
<i>SEC v. Hollnagel</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	14
<i>SEC v. Holschuh</i> , 694 F.3d 130 (7th Cir. 1982)	14, 17, 21

Cases	Page No.
<i>SEC v. Homa</i> , 514 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2008)	24-25
<i>SEC v. Householder</i> , 2002 WL 1466812 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	13
<i>SEC v. Huber</i> , 702 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>SEC v. International Loan Network, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 678 (D.D.C. 1991)	13
<i>SEC v. Jakubowski</i> , 150 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>SEC v. Liu</i> , 2016 WL 3679389 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2016)	23
<i>SEC v. Kelly</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 808 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	17
<i>SEC v. Keller Corp.</i> , 323 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1963)	25
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	17
<i>SEC v. Materia</i> , 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984)	23-24
<i>SEC v. Ralston-Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953)	15
<i>SEC v. Randy</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 657, 667 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	15
<i>SEC v. Research Automation Corp.</i> , 585 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978)	19
<i>SEC v. Rungruangnavarat</i> , Case No. 13-cv-4172 N.D. Ill. June 5, 2013)	27, 28

Cases	Page No.
<i>SEC v. Softpoint, Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	15
<i>SEC v. Smart</i> , 2011 WL 2297659 (D. Utah 2011)	21
<i>SEC v. Unifund SAL</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>SEC v. Veros Partners</i> , Case No. 15-cv-659 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 23, 2015)	23
<i>SEC v. Wealth Management, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 3269665 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 8, 2009)	26
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980)	24, 26
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	15
<i>SEC v. Yang</i> , 795 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>SEC v. Zenergy Int'l, Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 846 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	15
<i>Smith v. SEC</i> 653 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
Statutes and Regulations	Page No.
15 U.S.C. § 77e	14-15
15 U.S.C. § 77t	13
15 U.S.C. § 77v	12
15 U.S.C. § 78j	16, 18
15 U.S.C. § 77q	16, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78u	12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	12

Statutes and Regulations

Page No.

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5

16, 18
